>

DETERMINANTS OF THE SHARE PRICE
EVIDENCE FROM MALAYSIAN DOMESTIC ISLAMIC BANKING

USING PANEL REGRESSION MODEL

NURAFIJAH BINTI SUBPERI
2015139729

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU SABAH

DEC 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Universiti Teknologi MARA
(UiTM), for offering this valuable opportunity to conduct this research project. | have learned a
lot of skills and practical knowledge in this learning process from this research. | also have
acquired a better understanding about the topic conducted in this research. The knowledge

could be useful in our future life in working environment.

Next, | am heartily thankful to my advisor, Mr Marius Benedict for his continues
encouragement, guidance and support which is help me in order to coordinate my research

especially by making an improvement on my wrote up.

Last but not least, | would like to thank my family and friends for their unwavering

support and moral encouragement from almighty god.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
TITLE OF PAGE I
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK I
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENT Y
LIST OF FIGURE VI
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 8
1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 1-4
1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT 4-5
1.2 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF STUDY 4-5
1.3 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY 6
1.4 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY 6-7
1.5 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER 8
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 INTRODUCTION 9
2.1 THEORETICAL STUDIES 9-10
2.2 EMPERICAL REVIEW 10-11
2.2.1 STOCK PRICE 11
2.2.2 NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE 11-12
2.2.3 EARNINGS PER SHARE 13-14
2.2.4 PRICE EARNINGS 14-15

2.2.5 1 NTEREST RATE 15-18



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

2.2.6 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT
2.3 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 DATA COLLECTION METHOD

3.2 VARIABLES AND MEASUREMENT
3.3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

3.4 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS

3.5 EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS FRAMEWOR
3.6 PANEL REGRESSION MODEL PROCEDURE

3.7 FLOW CHART
3.8 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER

RESULTS AND FINDINGS ANALYSIS
4.0 INTRODUCTION
4.1 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
4.2 UNIT ROOT TEST
4.3 POOLABILITY TEST
4.4 REGRESSION TEST
4.5 MULTICOLLINEARITY TEST
4.6 CORRELATION AND COEEFICIENT
4.7 AUTOCORRELATION TEST
4.8 HETEROSCEDASTICITY TEST
4.9 ROBUSTNESS TEST
4.10 STANDARD ERROR
411 HYPOTHESES TESTING
4.12 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER

RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION

W

18-19
19

20
20-22
22-23

23

24

25
25-26

27

28

29
29-30
30-32
32-33
33-35
35-36
36-37
37-38
38-39
39-41

41

42

43



ABSTRACT

This research examines the determinants of the Islamic share price within the
Domestic Islamic in Malaysia whereas the data of 10 Domestic Islamic banks are
obtained from the annual report and the sources of database which is Thompson
Reuters. The data of the selected sample are covering the period of 10 years from
2007 until 2016. The Islamic share price is used as dependent variable while the
internal (bank characteristic) and external (macroeconomic) factor are considered as
the independent variables. The internal factor consists of the variables such as net
asset value, earnings per share and price earnings ratio while for the external factor
comprises of interest rate and gross domestic product. By using the regression model,
the results of the independent variable which are earnings per share, price earnings
and gross domestic product proved to have positively significant relationship towards
Islamic share price while interest rate has a negative relationship with the share price.
Despite, net asset value revealed to have no impact towards the Islamic share price in
Malaysia. Hence, all the independent variable proves to be significant at 99% interval

level except for the net asset value.

Keywords: Domestic Islamic banks, Islamic share price, bank characteristics,

macroeconomics, regression.

Xl



