

DETERMINANTS OF THE SHARE PRICE EVIDENCE FROM MALAYSIAN DOMESTIC ISLAMIC BANKING

USING PANEL REGRESSION MODEL

NURAFIJAH BINTI SUBPERI 2015139729

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

DEC 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), for offering this valuable opportunity to conduct this research project. I have learned a lot of skills and practical knowledge in this learning process from this research. I also have acquired a better understanding about the topic conducted in this research. The knowledge could be useful in our future life in working environment.

Next, I am heartily thankful to my advisor, Mr Marius Benedict for his continues encouragement, guidance and support which is help me in order to coordinate my research especially by making an improvement on my wrote up.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my family and friends for their unwavering support and moral encouragement from almighty god.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE OF PAGE	I
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	Ш
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	Ш
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
TABLE OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF FIGURE	VII
LIST OF TABLES	IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION 8	
	1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1-4
	1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT	4-5
	1.2 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF STUDY	4-5
	1.3 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY	6
	1.4 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY	6-7
	1.5 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER	8

CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 INTRODUCTION	9
	2.1 THEORETICAL STUDIES	9-10
	2.2 EMPERICAL REVIEW	10-11
	2.2.1 STOCK PRICE	11
	2.2.2 NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE	11-12
	2.2.3 EARNINGS PER SHARE	13-14
	2.2.4 PRICE EARNINGS	14-15
	2.2.5 I NTEREST RATE	15-18

	2.2.6 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT	18-19
	2.3 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER	19
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 INTRODUCTION	20
	3.1 DATA COLLECTION METHOD	20-22
	3.2 VARIABLES AND MEASUREMENT	22-23
	3.3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	23
	3.4 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS	24
	3.5 EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS FRAMEWOR	25
	3.6 PANEL REGRESSION MODEL PROCEDURE	25-26
	3.7 FLOW CHART	27
	3.8 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER	28
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND FINDINGS ANALYSIS	
	4.0 INTRODUCTION	29
	4.1 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	29-30
	4.2 UNIT ROOT TEST	30-32
	4.3 POOLABILITY TEST	32-33

4.1 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	29-30
4.2 UNIT ROOT TEST	30-32
4.3 POOLABILITY TEST	32-33
4.4 REGRESSION TEST	33-35
4.5 MULTICOLLINEARITY TEST	35-36
4.6 CORRELATION AND COEEFICIENT	36-37
4.7 AUTOCORRELATION TEST	37-38
4.8 HETEROSCEDASTICITY TEST	38-39
4.9 ROBUSTNESS TEST	39-41
4.10 STANDARD ERROR	41
4.11 HYPOTHESES TESTING	42
4.12 SUMMARY OF CHAPTER	43

CHAPTER 5 RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION

ABSTRACT

This research examines the determinants of the Islamic share price within the Domestic Islamic in Malaysia whereas the data of 10 Domestic Islamic banks are obtained from the annual report and the sources of database which is Thompson Reuters. The data of the selected sample are covering the period of 10 years from 2007 until 2016. The Islamic share price is used as dependent variable while the internal (bank characteristic) and external (macroeconomic) factor are considered as the independent variables. The internal factor consists of the variables such as net asset value, earnings per share and price earnings ratio while for the external factor comprises of interest rate and gross domestic product. By using the regression model, the results of the independent variable which are earnings per share, price earnings and gross domestic product proved to have positively significant relationship towards Islamic share price while interest rate has a negative relationship with the share price. Despite, net asset value revealed to have no impact towards the Islamic share price in Malaysia. Hence, all the independent variable proves to be significant at 99% interval level except for the net asset value.

Keywords: Domestic Islamic banks, Islamic share price, bank characteristics, macroeconomics, regression.